

**No. 12-60031**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

**D.R. HORTON, INCORPORATED**

**Petitioner/Cross-Respondent**

**v.**

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**Respondent/Cross-Petitioner**

---

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW  
AND CROSS-APPLICATION FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER  
OF THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**BRIEF FOR  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**STUART F. DELERY**  
*Acting Assistant Attorney General*

**BETH S. BRINKMANN**  
*Deputy Assistant Attorney General*

**SCOTT R. MCINTOSH**  
**SARANG V. DAMLE**  
**MELISSA N. PATTERSON**  
**BENJAMIN M. SCHULTZ**  
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff*

**LAFE E. SOLOMON**  
*Acting General Counsel*

**CELESTE J. MATTINA**  
*Deputy General Counsel*

**JOHN H. FERGUSON**  
*Associate General Counsel*

**LINDA DREEBEN**  
*Deputy Associate General Counsel*

**RUTH E. BURDICK**  
*Supervisory Attorney*

**KIRA DELLINGER VOL**  
*Attorney*

**U.S. Department of Justice**  
**Civil Division, Room 7259**  
**950 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.**  
**Washington, D.C. 20530**  
**(202) 514-4052**

**National Labor Relations Board**  
**1099 14th Street, N.W.**  
**Washington, D.C. 20570**  
**(202) 273-2978**  
**(202) 273-2941**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b>Headings</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Jurisdictional statement.....	1
Issue statement .....	2
Statement of the case.....	3
Fact statement .....	4
The Board’s conclusions and order.....	6
Summary of argument.....	7
Standard of review .....	8
Argument.....	10
I. The MAA’s prohibition of every form of concerted pursuit of employment-related claims, in both judicial and arbitral forums, violates Section 8(a)(1) of the NLRA .....	10
A. Section 7 protects concerted employee efforts – including the pursuit of legal claims – to improve conditions, redress grievances, and for other mutual aid or protection .....	10
B. The MAA’s concerted-action waiver explicitly restricts Section 7 rights, in violation of Section 8(a)(1) .....	18
C. The Board’s invalidation of the MAA’s concerted-action waiver does not conflict with the FAA.....	28
i. The FAA provides for the invalidation of arbitration agreements pursuant to generally applicable contract defenses.....	29
ii. Invalidation of the MAA because it restricts substantive rights under the NLRA does not conflict with the FAA.....	31

**Headings-Cont'd**

**Page(s)**

II. The MAA violates Section 8(a)(1) because employees would reasonably  
construe it to bar NLRB charges.....44

III. The Board’s order was validly issued.....48

    A. The Board had a quorum when it issued the decision on review  
    because member Craig Becker’s term did not end until noon on  
    January 3, 2012, at the end of the 1st Eession of the 112th  
    congress.....48

    B. The two participating members satisfied the NLRRA’s quorum  
    requirement .....52

Conclusion .....55

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Adel Clay Prods. Co.</i> , 44 NLRB 386 (1942), <i>enforced</i> , 134 F.2d 342 (8th Cir. 1942) .....	23
<i>Altex Ready Mixed Concrete Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 542 F.2d 295 (5th Cir. 1976) .....	13, 16
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011) .....	29,30,32,33,39,40,43
<i>Beverly Health &amp; Rehab. Servs., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 97 F.3d 468 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	19
<i>Bill's Elec., Inc.</i> , 350 NLRB 292 (2007) .....	44
<i>Braniff Airways, Inc. v. C.A.B.</i> , 379 F.2d 453 (D.C. Cir. 1967) .....	48
<i>Carlisle Lumber Co.</i> , 2 NLRB 248 (1936), <i>enforced as modified</i> , 94 F.2d 138 (9th Cir. 1937) .....	23
<i>Carpenters Local 210</i> , 323 NLRB 521 (1997) .....	54
<i>Carter v. Countrywide Credit Indus., Inc.</i> , 362 F.3d 294 (5th Cir. 2004) .....	29, 30,33, 35,36
<i>Caval Tool Div.</i> , 331 NLRB 858 (2000), <i>enforced</i> , 262 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2001).....	38
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. NLRB</i> , 2012 WL 1664028 (D.D.C. May 14, 2012).....	53

<b>Cases-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	8
<i>Cintas Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 482 F.3d 463 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	19
<i>Collyer Insulated Wire</i> , 192 NLRB 837 (1971) .....	31
<i>CompuCredit Corp. v. Greenwood</i> , 132 S. Ct. 665 (2012) .....	33,34,36,43,47
<i>Dick Gidron Cadillac</i> , 287 NLRB 1107 (1988) .....	16
<i>Eastern Associated Coal Corp. v. Mine Workers Dist. 17</i> , 531 U.S. 57 (2000) .....	41
<i>Eastex, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 556 (1978) .....	9,12,16
<i>Eddyleon Chocolate Co.</i> , 301 NLRB 887 (1991) .....	23
<i>El Dorado Club</i> , 220 NLRB 886 (1975) .....	13,16
<i>Entergy Mississippi Inc.</i> , 358 NLRB No. 99 (Aug. 14, 2012) .....	49
<i>Fid. &amp; Deposit Co. of Md. v. Conner</i> , 973 F.2d 1236 (5th Cir. 1992) .....	40,41
<i>Franklin Iron &amp; Metal Corp.</i> , 315 NLRB 819 (1994), <i>enforced</i> , 83 F.3d 156 (6th Cir. 1996) .....	13

<b>Cases-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Garage Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 334 NLRB 940 (2001) .....	13
<i>Garrett v. Circuit City Stores, Inc.</i> , 449 F.3d 672 (5th Cir. 2006) .....	34
<i>Gibbs Die Casting Aluminum Corp.</i> , 174 NLRB 75 (1969) .....	13
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991) .....	29,30,31,32,33,34,35,36,37,43
<i>Golub Corp.</i> , 338 NLRB 515 (2002) .....	19
<i>Green Tree Fin. Corp. v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000) .....	43
<i>Hoffman Plastic Compounds, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 535 U.S. 137 (2002) .....	28
<i>Holling Press, Inc.</i> , 343 NLRB 301 (2004) .....	17
<i>Holly Farms Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 517 U.S. 392 (1996) .....	8,9
<i>Host Int'l, Inc.</i> , 290 NLRB 442 (1988) .....	13
<i>Iron Workers Local 1</i> , 338 NLRB 43 (2002) .....	54
<i>J.H. Stone &amp; Sons</i> , 33 NLRB 1014 (1941), <i>enforced in relevant part</i> , 125 F.2d 752 (7th Cir. 1942) .....	20,26

<b>Cases-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>J.I. Case Co. v. NLRB</i> , 321 U.S. 332 (1944) .....	22
<i>Jahn &amp; Ollier Engraving Co.</i> , 24 NLRB 893 (1940), enforced, 123 F.2d 589 (7th Cir. 1941) .....	23
<i>Kaiser Steel Corp. v. Mullins</i> , 455 U.S. 72 (1982) .....	40,42
<i>K-Mart Corp.</i> , 341 NLRB 702 (2004) .....	18
<i>Krispy Kreme Doughnut Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 635 F.2d 304 (4th Cir. 1980) .....	17
<i>Le Madri Restaurant</i> , 331 NLRB 269 (2000) .....	13
<i>Lutheran Heritage Village-Livonia</i> , 343 NLRB 646 (2004) .....	19,44
<i>Mastro Plastics Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 350 NLRB 270 (1956) .....	24
<i>Mathews Readymix, Inc.</i> , 324 NLRB 1005 (1997), enforced, 165 F.3d 74 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....	54
<i>McKesson Drug Co.</i> , 337 NLRB 935 (2002) .....	44
<i>Meyers Indus.</i> , 281 NLRB 882 (1986), enforced, 835 F.2d 1481 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	11,17
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989) .....	49



<b>Cases-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985) .....	34,35,36,43
<i>Mobil Exploration &amp; Producing U.S. Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 200 F.3d 230 (5th Cir. 1999) .....	9,12,26,31
<i>Mohave Elec. Co-op, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 206 F.3d 1183 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	13
<i>Morton Int'l, Inc.</i> , 315 NLRB 564 (1994) .....	11
<i>Moss Planing Mill Co.</i> , 103 NLRB 414 (1953), enforced, 206 F.2d 557 (4th Cir. 1953) .....	13
<i>National Licorice Co. v. NLRB</i> , 309 U.S. 350 (1940) .....	22,23
<i>New Process Steel v. NLRB</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2635 (2010) .....	48,52,53
<i>New Vista Nursing &amp; Rehabilitation, LLC</i> , NLRB Case No. 22-CA-29988 (Dec. 30, 2011) .....	48
<i>New York Shipping Ass'n v. Federal Maritime Comm'n</i> , 854 F.2d 1338 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....	37
<i>NLRB v. Anthony Co.</i> , 557 F.2d 692 (9th Cir. 1977) .....	13
<i>NLRB v. Bildisco &amp; Bildisco</i> , 465 U.S. 513 (1984) .....	28
<i>NLRB v. City Disposal Sys., Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 822 (1978) .....	8, 9,12,14

<b>Cases-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>J.H. Stone &amp; Sons</i> , 33 NLRB 1014 (1941) .....	20,26
<i>NLRB v. J. Weingarten, Inc.</i> , 420 U.S. 251 (1975) .....	17
<i>NLRB v. Laredo Coca Cola Bottling Co.</i> , 613 F.2d 1338 (5th Cir. 1980) .....	18
<i>NLRB v. McEver Eng'g, Inc.</i> , 784 F.2d 634 (5th Cir. 1986) .....	11,12
<i>NLRB v. Northeastern Land Servs., Ltd.</i> , 645 F.3d 475 (1st Cir. 2011) .....	19
<i>NLRB v. Rockaway News Supply Co.</i> , 345 U.S. 71 (1953) .....	24
<i>NLRB v. Schwartz</i> , 146 F.2d 773 (5th Cir. 1945) .....	11
<i>NLRB v. Southwestern Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 694 F.2d 974 (5th Cir. 1982) .....	13
<i>NLRB v. Stone</i> , 125 F.2d 753 (7th Cir. 1942) .....	20,22,25,26
<i>NLRB v. Thermon Heat Tracing Servs., Inc.</i> , 143 F.3d 181 (5th Cir. 1998) .....	9
<i>NLRB v. Washington Aluminum Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 9 (1962) .....	12,16
<i>Olin Corp.</i> , 268 NLRB 573 (1984) .....	31
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247, 258 (2009) .....	24,25

<b>Cases-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Plaza Healthcare &amp; Rehab. LLC</i> , 2011 WL 6950504 n.1 (2011) .....	53
<i>R.T.Vanderbilt Co. v. Babbitt</i> , 113 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	50
<i>Reef Indus., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 952 F.2d 830 (5th Cir. 1991) .....	26
<i>Republic Aviation Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 324 U.S. 793 (1945) .....	9
<i>Roundy's Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 674 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	9
<i>Salisbury Hotel</i> , 283 NLRB 685 (1987) .....	13
<i>Salt River Valley Water Users' Association v. NLRB</i> , 206 F.2d 325 (9th Cir. 1953) .....	14
<i>Sanderson Farms, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 335 F.3d 445 (5th Cir. 2003) .....	9
<i>Service Employees Local 87 (Cresleigh Mgmt.)</i> , 324 NLRB 774 (1997) .....	54
<i>Shearson/American Express, Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1989) .....	34,36
<i>Spandsco Oil &amp; Royalty Co.</i> , 42 NLRB 942 (1942) .....	12,13
<i>Spielberg Mfg. Co.</i> , 112 NLRB 1080 (1955) .....	31
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int'l Corp.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1758 (2010) .....	29,30,43

<b>Cases-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Supreme Optical Co.</i> , 235 NLRB 1432 (1978), enforced, 628 F.2d 1262 (6th Cir. 1980) .....	16
<i>Texas Democratic Party v. Benkiser</i> , 459 F.3d 582 (5th Cir. 2006) .....	48
<i>Trinity Trucking &amp; Materials Corp.</i> , 221 NLRB 364 (1975), enforced mem., 567 F.2d 391 (7th Cir. 1977) .....	13
<i>UForma/Shelby Business Forms</i> , 320 NLRB 71 (1995), enforcement denied on other grounds, 111 F.3d 1284 (6th Cir. 1997) .....	13
<i>U-Haul Co. of California</i> , 347 NLRB 375 (2006), enforced, 255 F. App'x 527 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	19,45,46,47
<i>United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 252 NLRB 1015 (1980), enforced, 677 F.2d 421 (6th Cir. 1982) .....	13
<i>United Servs. Auto. Ass'n</i> , 340 NLRB 784 (2003), enforced, 387 F.3d 908 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	38
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951) .....	9
<i>Utility Vault Co.</i> , 345 NLRB 79 (2005) .....	44,47
<i>Vincennes Steel Corp.</i> , 17 NLRB 825 (1939), enforced, 117 F.2d 169 (7th Cir. 1941) .....	24

<b>Cases-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Volt Info. Scis., Inc. v. Bd. of Tr. of the Leland Stanford Junior University</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989) .....	43
<i>W.R. Grace &amp; Co. v. Local Union 759, Int'l Union of United Rubber, Cork, Linoleum &amp; Plastic Workers of Am.</i> , 461 U.S. 757 (1983) .....	40,41
<i>Weber Aircraft Inc. v. Warehousemen</i> , 253 F.3d 821 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	41
<i>Western Cartridge Co.</i> , 44 NLRB 1 (1942), enforced, 134 F.2d 240 (7th Cir. 1943) .....	20
<i>Williamson v. Gen. Dynamics Corp.</i> , 208 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	37
<i>Wisconsin Bell, Inc.</i> , 346 NLRB 62 (2005) .....	54

<b>Statutes:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.) .....	43
Section 2(2) (29 U.S.C. § 152(2)) .....	11,43
Section 2(3) (29 U.S.C. § 152(3)) .....	8,52,53,54
Section 3(b) (29 U.S.C. § 153(b)) .....	6,7,10-12,14-28,31-33,35,36,38,40,41,44
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157) .....	2,3,6-8,10,18-20,23,26,28,32,41,44,45
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)) .....	2,3,6-8,10,18-20,23,26,28,32,41,44,45
Section 8(a)(4) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(4)) .....	3
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a)) .....	1
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e)) .....	2, 47
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)) .....	2, 47
Federal Arbitration Act (9 U.S.C. § 1, et seq.) .....	7,10,28,29,30,31,32,33,39,40,43,44
9 U.S.C. § 2 (“savings clause”) .....	30,31,39,40,42,44

The Fair Labor Standards Act	
(29 U.S.C. § 201, et seq.)	5,12,13,14,17,33,35,36,37,39,44
29 U.S.C. § 216(b)	17,36
Norris-LaGuardia Act	
(29 U.S.C. § 101, et seq.)	27,28,41
29 U.S.C. § 102	27
29 U.S.C. § 103	28
29 U.S.C. § 104	28
Age Discrimination in Employment Act	
29 U.S.C. § 626(b)	36

**Constitution:**

U.S. Const. art II, § 2, cl. 3	48
U.S. Const., amend. XX, § 2	51

**Rules:**

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23	17
------------------------------------	----

**Other Authorities:**

2d Session of the 110 <sup>th</sup> Congress (adjournment)	
153 Cong. Rec. 36,508 (Dec. 31, 2007)	50
<i>Deschler's Precedents of the House of Representatives,</i>	
J. Doc. 94-661	51
<i>House Practice: A Guide to the Rules, Precedents, and Procedures of the House,</i>	
Wm. Holmes Brown, et al.,	
<a href="http://www.gpo.gov/fdsys/pkg/GPO-HPRACTICE-112/pdf/GPO-HPRACTICE-112.pdf">http://www.gpo.gov/fdsys/pkg/GPO-HPRACTICE-112/pdf/GPO-HPRACTICE-112.pdf</a>	49,50,51

<i>Lawfulness of Recess Appointments During a Recess of the Senate Notwithstanding Periodic Pro Forma Sessions,</i> Office of Legal Counsel, U.S. Department of Justice 2012 WL 168645 (O.L.C. Jan. 6, 2012) .....	50
<i>Matter of Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n,</i> General Accounting Office, B-288581 (Nov. 19, 2001) .....	51
<i>Members of the NLRB since 1935,</i> National Labor Relations Board <a href="http://www.nlr.gov/member-nlr-1935">http://www.nlr.gov/member-nlr-1935</a> .....	49
<i>Recess Appointments: Frequently Asked Questions,</i> Henry B. Hogue, Congressional Research Service (Jan. 9, 2012) .....	50
<i>Riddick’s Senate Procedure: Precedents and Practices,</i> Floyd M. Riddick & Alan S. Frumin, S. Doc. No. 101-28 .....	50
Senate of the United States, Executive Calendar <a href="http://www.senate.gov/legislative/LIS/executive_calendar/2012/01_03_2012.pdf">http://www.senate.gov/legislative/LIS/executive_calendar/2012/01_03_2012.pdf</a> (Jan. 3, 2012) .....	49
Senate Proceedings, 1st Session of the 104th Congress 142 Cong. Rec. 1 (Jan. 3, 1996) .....	51
